

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROLYN M. KLOECKNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HILDAL SOLIS,  
Secretary of Labor,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167  
schnapp@u.washington.edu

LARRY J. STEIN  
4023 Chain Bridge Rd.  
Suite 6  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 383-9090

ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
R. REEVES ANDERSON  
R. STANTON JONES  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. This Case Presents an Important and Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.....	1
II. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Incorrect .....	6
III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented .....	10
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ballentine v. MSPB</i> , 738 F.2d 1244 (Fed.Cir. 1984) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Burzynski v. Cohen</i> , 264 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Downey v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	1, 3, 7, 11
<i>Harms v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 796 F.2d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	8
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	1
<i>Otiji v. Heyman</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 6 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	5
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	2
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 130 S.Ct. 584 (2009) .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 1204(h) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7702 .....	6, 7, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1).....	6, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(A).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(B).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(3).....	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(3)(A).....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7702(e) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7703 .....	7, 8, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(3)(A).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2).....	6
5 C.F.R. § 1201.22(b) .....	2

## BRIEFS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....	8
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<a href="http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/images/stories/rules-of-practice/pro%20se.pdf">http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/images/stories/rules-of-practice/pro%20se.pdf</a> (Visited December 26, 2011) .....	5
<a href="http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/images/stories/rules-of-practice/forms/form10.pdf">http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/images/stories/rules-of-practice/forms/form10.pdf</a> (Visited December 26, 2011) .....	5
